

72147-0

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION ONE  
72147-0

NOV - 5 2015

No. 721470

Snohomish County Superior Court No. 12-3-02040-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION ONE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2015 NOV - 5 PM 4:53

---

CHRISTOPER BURROWS,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,  
v.

ALICIA DEGON,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON FOR SNOHOMISH COUNTY

The Honorable Millie Judge, Judge

---

APPELLANT'S BRIEF IN REPLY

---

**Erin C. Sperger**

Attorney for Appellant  
1617 Boylston Avenue  
Seattle, WA 98122  
(206) 504-2655

Table of Contents

- I. ARGUMENTS IN REPLY .....1
  - A. DeGon’s residential time was restricted and she did assign error to the trial court’s decision to grant sole decision making authority to Burrows. ....1
  - B. The court’s finding that the restraining order was necessary was based on a misinterpretation of Dr. Maiuro’s report .....5
  - C. Refusal to consider the restraining order would not have been reversible error6
  - D. The Court’s valuation of Agile Recruiter was not within the scope of evidence.....7
  - E. The property division was significantly influenced by the characterization of the Scenic Drive home and resulted in an unjust distribution.....8
  - F. Dr. Burrows does not dispute that the trial court erred in awarding DeGon the \$50,000 line of credit as a separate debt.....9
  - G. The trial court made no findings that DeGon was voluntarily underemployed to avoid child support .....9

## Table of Authorities

### Washington Cases

<i>Fernando v. Nieswandt</i> , 87 Wn. App. 103, 107-08, 940 P.2d 1380, rev. denied, 133 Wn.2d 1014 (1997) .....	2, 5
<i>In re Estate of Borghi</i> , 167 Wn.2d 480, 219 P.3d 932 (2009) .....	9
<i>In re Marriage of Littlefield</i> , 133 Wn.2d 39, 47, 940 P.2d 1362 (1997).....	2
<i>Katare v. Katare</i> , 125 Wn. App. 813, 823, 105 P.3d 44 (2004), rev. denied, 155 Wn.2d 1005 (2005) .....	1
<i>Marriage of Burrill</i> , 113 Wn. App. 863, 868, 56 P.3d 993 (2002) .....	2
<i>Marriage of Griswold</i> , 112 Wn. App. 333, 346, 48 P.3d 1018 (2002) .....	8
<i>Marriage of Neumiller</i> , 183 Wn. App. 914, 335 P.3d 1019 (2014).....	6
<i>Schumacher v. Watson</i> , 100 Wn. App. 208, 215, 997 P.2d 399 (Ct. App. Div. 1 2000) .....	10
